

Sh. Sunil Kumar Joshi, (9416900129)

Flat No. 404, GHGS 43, Sector-20, Panchkula.

Versus

Public Information Officer

.....Appellant/Complainant

.....Respondent

O/o Assistant Inspector General of Police, BOI, Punjab Police H.Q, Sector-9, Chandigarh.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Assistant Inspector General of Police, BOI, Punjab Police H.Q, Sector-9, Chandigarh.

Appeal Case No.1785 of 2021

| RTI application filed on | : | 19-08-2020 |
|---------------------------------|---|------------|
| PIO replied on | : | - |
| First appeal filed on | : | 15-02-2021 |
| First Appellate Authority order | : | - |

Present: Appellant: Sh. Sunil Kumar Joshi Respondent: Sh. Dharampal (Suptd. Cum APIO), 7009563049

ORDER:-

- 1. This order may be read with the reference of previous order dated 21.09.2021.
- 2. Respondent, Sh. Dharampal with the compliance of previous order of the Commission made a written submission at the time of hearing the relevant portion of which is reproduced below :

2) ਵਿਸਾ ਅੰਕਿਤ ਮਾਮਲੇ ਸਬੰਧੀ ਆਪ ਜੀ ਨੂੰ ਸੂਚਿਤ ਕੀਤਾ ਜਾਂਦਾ ਹੈ, ਕਿ ਐਸ.ਐਸ.ਪੀ./ ਐਸ.ਏ.ਐਸ.ਨਗਰ ਦੀ ਰਿਪੋਰਟ ਪ੍ਰਾਪਤ ਹੋਣ ਤੇ ਇਸ ਦਫਤਰ ਦੇ ਪੱਤਰ ਨੰਬਰ 4337/ਸੀਸੀ-3, ਮਿਤੀ 30/11/21(ਫੋਟੋ ਕਾਪੀ ਨੱਥੀ) ਰਾਹੀਂ ਇੰਨਸਪੈਕਟਰ ਜਨਰਲ ਪੁਲਿਸ, ਰੋਪੜ ਰੇਂਜ, ਰੋਪੜ ਪਾਸੋਂ ਉੱਕਤ ਮਾਮਲੇ ਦੀ ਟਿੱਪਣੀ ਰਿਪੋਰਟ ਮੰਗੀ ਗਈ ਹੈ ਜਿਨ੍ਹਾਂ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਅਜੇ ਤੱਕ ਟਿੱਪਣੀ ਰਿਪੋਰਟ ਪ੍ਰਾਪਤ ਨਹੀਂ ਹੋਈ ਹੈ। ਪ੍ਰਾਰਥੀ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਐਸ.ਐਸ.ਪੀ./ਐਸ.ਏ.ਐਸ.ਨਗਰ ਦੀ ਰਿਪੋਰਟ ਸਬੰਧੀ ਜੋ ਸੂਚਨਾਂ ਮੰਗੀ ਹੈ ਉਸ ਸਬੰਧੀ ਪ੍ਰਾਰਥੀ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਨਾਲ ਲਗਾਏ ਦਸਤਾਵੇਜ਼ਾ ਨੂੰ ਵਾਚਣ ਤੇ ਇੰਝ ਲੱਗ ਦਾ ਹੈ ਕਿ ਪ੍ਰਾਰਥੀ ਨੇ ਇਹੀ ਸੂਚਨਾਂ ਪਹਿਲਾਂ ਐਸ.ਐਸ.ਪੀ./ਐਸ.ਏ.ਐਸ.ਨਗਰ ਤੋਂ ਹਾਸਲ ਕੀਤੀ ਜਾਪਦੀ ਹੈ ਅਤੇ ਉਹੀ ਸੂਚਨਾਂ ਇਸ ਦਫ਼ਤਰ ਤੋਂ ਵੀ ਮੰਗੀ ਹੈ। ਫੇਰ ਵੀ ਇਸ ਦਫਤਰ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਵੀ ਪ੍ਰਾਰਥੀ ਨੂੰ ਐਸ.ਐਸ.ਪੀ./ਐਸ.ਏ.ਐਸ.ਨਗਰ ਦੀ ਰਿਪੋਰਟ ਜਿਸ ਦੇ ਕੁੱਲ 04 ਵਰਕੇ ਬਣਦੇ ਸਨ ਇੱਸ ਦਫਤਰ ਦੇ ਪੱਤਰ ਨੰਬਰ 15/ਆਰਟੀਆਈ/ਸੀਸੀ ਮਿਤੀ 06/01/22 ਨਾਲ ਰਜਿਸਟਰ ਡਾਕ ਰਾਹੀਂ ਭੇਜੇ ਜਾ ਚੁੱਕੇ ਹਨ। (ਨੱਥੀ ਸੂਚਨਾਂ ਅਤੇ ਰਜਿਸਟਰ ਡਾਕ ਦੀ ਫੋਟੋ ਕਾਪੀ)।

ਇਸ ਤੋਂ ਇਲਾਵਾ ਪ੍ਰਾਰਥੀ ਨੂੰ ਰਕਮ 2000/- ਰੁਪਏ ਦਾ ਮੁਆਵਜਾ ਦੇਣ ਲਈ ਕਿਲੇ ਕਿੰਦੇ ਇਸ ਦਫ਼ਤਰ ਦੇ ਪੱਤਰ ਨੰਬਰ 872/ਆਰਟੀਆਈ/ਸੀਸੀ, ਮਿਤੀ 02/11/21 ਰਾਹੀਂ ਮਾਮਲਾ ਵਿਚਾਰ ਅਧੀਨ ਹੋਣ ਕਰਕੇ ਮੁਆਵਜਾ ਮਾਫ਼ ਕਰਨ ਲਈ ਬੇਨਤੀ ਵੀ ਕੀਤੀ ਗਈ ਸੀ।

ਹੁਣ ਰਕਮ 2000/- ਰੁਪਏ ਦਾ ਮੁਆਵਜਾ ਦੇਣ ਲਈ ਇਸ ਦਫਤਰ ਦੀ ਲੇਖਾ ਨੂੰ ਪੱਤਰ ਨੰਬਰ 04/ਕਰਾਇਮ ਸੀਬੀ-4, ਮਿਤੀ 03/01/22 (ਫੋਟੋ ਕਾਪੀ ਨੱਥੀ ਹੈ) ਰਾਹੀਂ ਲਿਖਿਆ ਹੈ ਪਰ ਇਸ ਦਫਤਰ ਦੇ ਡੀ.ਡੀ.ੳ ਕਿਸੇ ਬਹੁਤ ਹੀ ਅਹਿਮ ਤਫਤੀਸ ਦੇ ਸਬੰਧ ਵਿੱਚ ਚੰਡੀਗੜ੍ਹ ਤੋਂ ਬਾਹਰ ਗਏ ਹੋਏ ਹਨ ਜਦੋਂ ਵੀ ਦਫਤਰ ਹਾਜਰ ਆਉਂਦੇ ਹਨ, ਬਿੱਲ ਤੇ ਦਸਤਖਤ ਕਰਵਾ ਕੇ ਸਰਕਾਰੀ ਖਜਾਨੇ ਵਿੱਚੋਂ ਰਾਸੀ ਡਰਾਅ ਕਰਵਾ ਕੇ ਪ੍ਰਾਰਥੀ ਨੂੰ ਤੁਰੰਤ ਤਕਸੀਮ ਕਰ ਦਿੱਤੀ ਜਾਵੇਗੀ।

ਪ੍ਰਾਰਥੀ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਮੰਗੀ ਗਈ ਸੂਚਨਾਂ ਸਬੰਧੀ ਇੰਨਸਪੈਕਟਰ ਜਨਰਲ ਪੁਲਿਸ, ਰੋਪੜ ਰੇਂਜ, ਰੋਪੜ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਟਿੱਪਣੀ ਰਿਪੋਰਟ ਪ੍ਰਾਪਤ ਹੋਣ ਤੇ ਹੀ ਪ੍ਰਾਰਥੀ ਨੂੰ ਲੋੜੀਂਦੀ ਸੂਚਨਾਂ ਦੇਣ ਲਈ ਕੇਸ ਤੁਰੰਤ ਵਿਚਾਰਿਆ ਜਾਵੇਗਾ ਜੀ।

3. In the view of above, the Commission offers the respondent PIO another opportunity to furnish the information requested by the appellant. Failing to which punitive action will be initiated.

To come up on 18.04.2022 through Cisco Webex at 11:00 am.
 {Steps: Install Cisco Webex < Click on Join Meeting
 Write Meeting No. – 1581884645 }

Sd/-

Chandigarh Dated: 10.01.2022



Sh. Jatinder Kumar, (9872324111) C/o SachkhandMishthanBhandhar, Nehru Gate, Nawanshahr.

Versus

.....Appellant/Complainant

.....Respondent

Public Information Officer O/o EO, Nagar Council, Nawanshahar.

First Appellate Authority O/o cum Regional Deputy Director, Local Govt, Jalandhar.

Appeal Case No.162, 163, 164 and 165 of 2021

Present: Appellant: Sh. Jatinder Kumar Respondent: Absent

ORDER:-

- 1. This order may be read with the reference of previous order dated 10.11.2021.
- 2. The Commission is in receipt of a communication dated 09.01.2022 from PIO, wherein she has requested the Commission to adjourn the hearing. The relevant portion of which is reproduced below:

ਉਪਰੋਕਤ ਵਿਸ਼ੇ ਦੇ ਸਬੰਧ ਵਿੱਚ ਆਪ ਜੀ ਨੂੰ ਬੇਨਤੀ ਕੀਤੀ ਜਾਂਦੀ ਹੈ ਕਿ ਆਪ ਜੀ ਵਲੋਂ ਉਕਤ ਅਪੀਲ ਕੇਸਾ ਦੀ ਸੁਣਵਾਈ ਲਈ ਨਿਮਨਹਸ਼ਤਾਖਰ ਨੂੰ ਮਿਤੀ 10.01.2022 ਨੂੰ ਬੁਲਾਇਆ ਗਿਆ ਹੈ।ਜਿਵੇਂ ਕਿ ਹੁਣ ਮਾਨਯੋਗ ਭਾਰਤ ਚੋਣ ਕਮਿਸ਼ਨ ਜੀ ਵਲੋਂ ਵਿਧਾਨ ਸਭਾ ਚੋਣਾ 2022 ਦਾ ਐਲਾਨ ਕਰ ਦਿੱਤਾ ਗਿਆ ਹੈ। ਮਾਨਯੋਗ ਡਿਪਟੀ ਕਮਿਸ਼ਨਰ-ਕਮ ਜਿਲਾ ਚੋਣਕਾਰ ਅਫਸਰ, ਸ਼ਹੀਦ ਭਗਤ ਸਿੰਘ ਨਗਰ ਜੀ ਵਲੋਂ ਨਿਮਨਹਸ਼ਤਾਖਰ ਦੀ ਡਿਊਟੀ ਮਾਡਲ ਕੋਡ ਆਫ ਕੰਡਕਟ ਤੇ ਲਗਾਈ ਗਈ ਹੈ ਅਤੇ ਇਸ ਤੋਂ ਇਲਾਵਾ ਨਿਮਨਹਸ਼ਤਾਖਰ ਦੀ ਡਿਊਟੀ ਵਿਧਾਨ ਸਭਾ ਚੋਣਾ-2022 ਵਿੱਚ ਸੈਕਟਰ ਸੁਪਰਵਾਈਜਰ ਦੀ ਵੀ ਲੱਗੀ ਹੋਈ ਹੈ।ਉਕਤ ਦੋਨੋ ਡਿਊਟੀਆ ਚੋਣਾ ਦੀਆ ਅਹਿਮ ਡਿਊਟੀਆ ਹੋਣ ਕਾਰਣ ਅਪੀਲ ਕੇਸਾ ਦੀ ਸੁਣਵਾਈ ਤੇ ਨਿਸ਼ਚਿਤ ਮਿਤੀ ਅਤੇ ਸਮੇ ਸਿਰ ਹਾਜਰ ਹੋਣਾ ਸੰਭਵ ਨਹੀ ਹੈ।ਕ੍ਰਿਪਾ ਕਰਕੇ ਇਸ ਅਪੀਲ ਕੇਸਾ ਦੀ ਸੁਣਵਾਈ ਦੀ ਅਗਲੀ ਮਿਤੀ ਵਿਧਾਨ ਸਭਾ ਚੋਣਾ ਦਾ ਕੰਮ ਮੁਕੰਮਲ ਹੋਣ ਤੋਂ ਬਾਅਦ ਦੀ ਦਿੱਤੀ ਜਾਵੇ ਜੀ।

- 3. In the view of above, the Commission offers the respondent PIO another opportunity to furnish the information requested by the appellant. Failing to which punitive action will be initiated.
- To come up on 18.04.2022 through Cisco Webex at 11:00 am.
 {Steps: Install Cisco Webex < Click on Join Meeting
 Write Meeting No. 1581884645 }

Sd/-

Chandigarh Dated: 10.01.2022



Sh. Inderjit Singh (RTI Activist),(7888383867)

C/o Chamber No 141-A, , New Court, Jalandhar.

ver: nation Officar

Versus

.....Appellant/Complainant

.....Respondent

Public Information Officer O/o District Development and Panchayat Officer, Jalandhar.

First Appellate Authority

O/o ADC (Development), Jalandhar.

Appeal Case No.470 of 2021

Present: None

ORDER:

- 1. This order may be read with the reference of previous order dated 15.11.2021.
- 2. Both the parties are absent but the appellant has made a written submission vide email dated 09.01.2022. The relevant portion of which is reproduced below:

ਬੇਨਤੀ ਹੈ ਕਿ ਉਪਰੋਕਤ ਵਿਸ਼ੇ ਵਿੱਚ ਦਰਜ ਅਪੀਲ ਕੇਸ ਨੰਬਰ ਆਪ ਜੀ ਦੀ ਕੋਰਟ ਵਿੱਚ ਮਿਤੀ 10/1/2022 ਨੂੰ ਨਿੱਜੀ ਸੁਣਵਾਈ ਲਈ ਨਿਸ਼ਚਿਤ ਕੀਤਾ ਗਿਆ ਹੈ, ਸ਼੍ਰੀ ਮਾਨ ਜੀ ਮੈਨੂੰ ਕੱਲ ਤੋਂ ਬਹੁਤ ਜਿਆਦਾ ਬੁਖਾਰ ਹੋ ਗਿਆ ਹੈ ਤੇ ਡਾਕਟਰ ਜੀ ਨੇ ਤਿੰਨ ਦਿਨ ਘਰ ਵਿਚ ਰਹਿਣ ਲਈ ਕਿਹਾ ਹੈ। ਇਸ ਲਈ ਮੈਂ ਮਾਨਯੋਗ ਕੋਰਟ ਵਿਚ ਅੱਜ ਪੇਸ਼ ਨਹੀਂ ਹੋ ਸਕਦਾ।

ਇਸ ਕੇਸ ਵਿਚ ਪੁਆਇੰਟ ਨੰਬਰ 4,5 ਅਤੇ 6 ਦੀ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਨਹੀਂ ਮਿਲੀ ਹੈ। ਬਾਕੀ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਉਨ੍ਹਾਂ ਵਲੋਂ ਪਹਿਲਾਂ ਹੀ ਦਿਤੀ ਜਾ ਚੁੱਕੀ ਹੈ। ਪੁਆਇੰਟ ਨੰਬਰ 4/5/6 ਦੀ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਮੈਨੂੰ ਅੱਜ ਤੱਕ ਨਹੀਂ ਮਿਲੀ ਹੈ ਉਹ ਦੁਆਈ ਜਾਵੇਜੀ। ਕੇਸ ਦੀ ਸੁਣਵਾਈ ਦੌਰਾਨ ਮੈਂ ਫੋਨ ਤੇ ਹਾਜਿਰ ਹੋ ਸਕਦਾ ਹਾਂ ਜੀ। ਪਿਤੀ 0/1/22

- 3. In light of the appellant's submission, the respondent PIO is herewith directed to submit a fresh point wise reply to the RTI application along with duly attested copies of the information requested therein. This must be submitted to the Commission within 20 days of receipt of this order. In case the partial information is not available in the office record then an undertaking/affidavit may be filled in this regard to the appellant with a copy to the Commission without fail.
- To come up on 18.04.2022 through Cisco Webex at 11:00 am. {Steps: Install Cisco Webex < Click on Join Meeting < Write Meeting No. – 1581884645 } Sd/

Chandigarh Dated: 10.01.2022

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Inderjit Singh (RTI Activist),(7888383867)

C/o Chamber No 141-A, , New Court, Jalandhar.

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o District Development and Panchayat Officer,

Jalandhar.

First Appellate Authority

O/o ADC (Development), Jalandhar.

Appeal Case No.471 of 2021

Present: None ORDER:

- 1. This order may be read with the reference of previous order dated 15.11.2021.
- 2. Both the parties are absent but the appellant has made a written submission vide email dated 09.01.2022. The relevant portion of which is reproduced below:

ਇਸ ਕੇਸ ਵਿਚ ਮੇਰੇ ਵਲੋਂ ਪੁਆਇੰਟ ਨੰਬਰ 1 ਤੋਂ 7 ਰਾਹੀਂ ਸੂਚਨਾਵਾਂ ਦੀ ਮੰਗ ਕੀਤੀ ਗਈ ਸੀ, ਇਹ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਮੇਰੀ ਨਿੱਜੀ ਜਿੰਦਗੀ ਨਾਲ ਸਬੰਧਤ ਰੱਖਦੀਆਂ ਹਨ । ਮੇਰੇ ਖਿਲਾਫ ਪਿੰਡ⁻ ਸੱਤੋਵਾਲੀ ਦੀ ਪੰਚਾਇਤ ਨੇ ਇਕ ਝੂਠੀ ਦਰਖਾਸਤ ਮਾਨਯੋਗ ਡਿਪਟੀ ਕਮਿਸ਼ਨਰ ਜਲੰਧਰ ਜੀ ਨੂੰ ਉਹਨਾਂ ਦੇ ਡਾਇਰੀ ਨੰਬਰ 2848/A ਮਿਤੀ 17/12/13 ਨੂੰ ਦਿੱਤੀ ਗਈ ਸੀ ਜਿਸ ਦੀ ਇੰਨਕੁਆਰੀ ਉਨ੍ਹਾਂ ਵਲੋਂ ਡੀ ਡੀ ਪੀ ਉ ਜਲੰਧਰ ਜੀ ਨੂੰ ਸੌਂਪੀ ਗਈ ਸੀ ਤੇ ਡੀ ਡੀ ਪੀ ਉ ਜਲੰਧਰ ਜੀ ਦੇ ਦਫਤਰ ਡਾਇਰੀ ਨੰਬਰ 2450 ਤੇ ਦਰਜ ਕੀਤੀ ਗਈ ਸੀ। ਇਸ ਦੀ ਇਨਕਆਰੀ ਉਨ੍ਹਾਂ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਆਪਣੇ ਦਫਤਰ ਦੇ ਪੱਤਰ ਨੰਬਰ 6707/6787 ਰਾਹੀ ਕਰਵਾਈ ਗਈ ਸੀ ਜਿਸ ਦੀ ਅਟੈਚਮੈਂਟ ਕੀਤੀ ਗਈ ਹੈ ਤੇ ਇਸ ਪੱਤਰ ਦੇ ਅਨੁਸਾਰ ਹੀ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਦੀ ਮੰਗ ਕੀਤੀ ਗਈ ਤੇ ਇਹ ਇੰਨਕੁਆਰੀ ਮੇਰੇ ਹੱਕ ਵਿੱਚ ਆਈ ਸੀ ਤੇ ਪੰਚਾਇਤ ਵਲੋਂ ਲਗਾਏ ਸਾਰੇ ਇਲਜ਼ਾਮ ਝੂਠੇ ਪਾਏ ਗਏ ਸਨ। ਇਸ ਲਈ ਇਸ ਸਬੰਧੀ ਮੰਗੀ ਗਈ ਸਾਰੀ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਪੁਆਇੰਟ ਨੰਬਰ 1 ਤੋਂ 7 ਤੱਕ ਦੀ ਸੁਚਨਾ ਪੀ ਆਈ ਉ ਜੀ ਵਲੋਂ ਜਾਣਬੁੱਝ ਕੇ ਨਹੀਂ ਦਿੱਤੀ ਜਾ ਰਹੀ ਹੈ। ਮੇਰੇ ਵਲੋਂ ਇਸ ਸਬੰਧੀ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਪੱਤਰ ਮਿਤੀ 21/8/2020 ਨੂੰ ਦਿੱਤਾ ਗਿਆ ਸੀ ਤੇ ਅੱਜ ਤੱਕ ਮੈਨੂੰ ਇਹਨਾਂ ਵਲੋਂ ਹਰਾਸਮੈਂਟ ਕੀਤਾ ਜਾ ਰਿਹਾ ਹੈ ਤੇ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਨਹੀਂ ਦਿੱਤੀ ਜਾ ਰਹੀ। ਪਿਛਲੀ ਤਰੀਕ ਮਿਤੀ 15/11 /2021 ਨੂੰ ਵੀ ਪੀ ਆਈ ਉ ਜੀ ਮਾਨਯੋਗ ਅਦਾਲਤ ਸਾਹਮਣੇ ਪੇਸ਼ ਨਹੀਂ ਹੋਏ ਸਨ। ਮੇਰੀ ਮਾਨਯੋਗ ਕੋਰਟ ਅੱਗੇ ਨਿਮਰਤਾ ਸਹਿਤ ਬੇਨਤੀ ਹੈ ਕਿ ਪੀ ਆਈ ਉ ਜੀ ਨੂੰ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਐਕਟ 2005 ਤਹਿਤ ਜੁਰਮਾਨਾ ਵੀ ਲਗਾਇਆ ਜਾਵੇ ਤੇ ਇਸ ਦੋਰਾਨ ਜੋ ਮੈਨੂੰ ਹਰਾਸਮੈਂਟ ਹੋਈ ਹੈ ਦਾ ਮੁਆਵਜ਼ਾ ਵੀ ਦੁਆਇਆ ਜਾਵੇ ਅਤੇ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਵੀ ਦੁਆਈ ਜਾਵੇਜੀ। ਕੇਸ ਦੀ ਸੁਣਵਾਈ ਦੌਰਾਨ ਮੈਂ ਫੋਨ ਤੇ ਹਾਜਿਰ ਹੋ ਸਕਦਾ ਹਾਂ ਜੀ।ਸੋ ਮੇਰੀ ਬੇਨਤੀ ਨੂੰ ਸਵੀਕਾਰ ਕੀਤਾ ਜਾਵੇ ਜੀ।

- **3.** In light of the appellant's submission, the respondent PIO is herewith directed to submit a fresh point wise reply to the RTI application along with duly attested copies of the information requested therein. This must be submitted to the Commission within 20 days of receipt of this order. In case the partial information is not available in the office record then an undertaking/affidavit may be filled in this regard to the appellant with a copy to the Commission without fail.
- 4. To come up on 18.04.2022 through Cisco Webex at 11:00 am. {Steps: Install Cisco Webex < Click on Join Meeting< Write Meeting No. - 1581884645 }

Sd/-

Chandigarh Dated: 10.01.2022

(Maninder Singh Patti) State Information Commissioner, Pb.

.....Appellant/Complainant

.....Respondent



Sh. Bhupinder Punj, (9915235055) S/o Shri Braham Prakash, # 186, VPO, Lohara, Ludhiana.

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o Regional Transport Authority, Jalandhar.

First Appellate Authority O/o Secretary, Regional Transport Authority, Jalandhar.

Appeal Case No.424 of 2021

Present: Appellant: Absent Respondent: Sh. Manish Pabama (S.O/PIO), 7900010070

ORDER:

- 1. This order may be read with the reference of previous order dated 15.11.2021.
- Respondent, Sh. Manish Pabama stated that he has already supplied the sought information to the appellant and no deficiencies have been pointed out by him in the same. Further he added that he has deposited the penalty amount of Rs. 5000/- and will soon submit its receipt in the Commission.
- 3. Appellant is absent without any prior intimation to the Commission. Moreover, he has not made any submissions regarding the deficiencies. Therefore, he is advised to point out deficiencies, if any, to the respondent-Public Information Officer with a copy to the Commission failing which the ex-parte decision will be taken on the next date of hearing.
- To come up on 18.04.2022 through Cisco Webex at 11:00 am.
 {Steps: Install Cisco Webex < Click on Join Meeting
 Write Meeting No. 1581884645 }

Sd/-

Chandigarh Dated: 10.01.2022

(Maninder Singh Patti) State Information Commissioner, Pb.

.....Appellant/Complainant

.....Respondent



Sh. Bhupinder Punj, (9915235055) S/o Shri Braham Prakash, # 186, VPO, Lohara, Ludhiana.

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o Regional Transport Authority, Amritsar.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Secretary, Regional Transport Authority, Amritsar.

Appeal Case No.425 of 2021

Present: Appellant: Absent Respondent: Sh. Kuldeep Singh (Clerk), 9781948344

ORDER:

- 1. This order may be read with the reference of previous order dated 15.11.2021.
- 2. <u>Post Deliberation</u>: The respondent is directed to offer inspection of the relevant available records to the appellant at a mutually convenient date and time, within 15 days from the date of receipt of this order. The appellant is directed to avail of the said offer within a period of 30 days from the date of receipt of the letter of inspection from the respondent authority, failing which no further opportunity will be provided to him.
- To come up on 18.04.2022 through Cisco Webex at 11:00 am. {Steps: Install Cisco Webex < Click on Join Meeting
 Write Meeting No. – 1581884645 } Sd/-

Chandigarh Dated: 10.01.2022 (Maninder Singh Patti) State Information Commissioner, Pb.

.....Appellant/Complainant

.....Respondent



Sh. Tejinder Singh, (9041004313)

Civil Court, Tehsil Complex, Backside SanjhKender, Phillaur-144410. Versus

Public Information Officer

Versus

.....Appellant/Complainant

.....Respondent

O/o Sub Divisional Magistrate, Amloh, Distt. Fatehgarh Sahib.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Sub Divisional Magistrate, Amloh, Distt. Fatehgarh Sahib.

Appeal Case No.1452 of 2021

(Cisco Webex Proceedings)

| RTI application filed on | : | 18-09-2020 |
|---------------------------------|---|------------|
| PIO replied on | : | 28-09-2020 |
| First appeal filed on | : | 01-03-2020 |
| First Appellate Authority order | : | - |

Present: Appellant: Sh. Tejinder Singh Respondent: Sh. Sukhwinder Singh (Sr. Asst.), 8146200913

ORDER:

- 1. This order may be read with the reference of previous order dated 16.11.2021.
- 2. <u>Post Deliberation</u>: The respondent is directed to offer inspection of the relevant available records to the appellant at a mutually convenient date and time, within 15 days from the date of receipt of this order. The appellant is directed to avail of the said offer, failing which no further opportunity will be provided to him.
- To come up on 18.04.2022 through Cisco Webex at 11:00 am. {Steps: Install Cisco Webex < Click on Join Meeting
 Write Meeting No. – 1581884645 } Sd/-

Chandigarh Dated: 10.01.2022



Dr. Iqbal Singh, (9463424909) Astt. Professor, Department of Physiology, Govt Medical College, Patiala.

Versus

.....Appellant/Complainant

.....Respondent

Public Information Officer O/o Principal, Govt Medical College, Patiala.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Principal, Govt Medical College, Patiala.

Appeal Case No.1534 of 2021

(Cisco Webex Proceedings)

| RTI application filed on | : | 11-12-2020 |
|---------------------------------|---|------------|
| PIO replied on | : | - |
| First appeal filed on | : | 27-01-2021 |
| First Appellate Authority order | : | _ |

Present: Appellant: Dr. Iqbal Singh Respondent: Ms. Amita Sharma (Sr. Asst.), 9876219747 (on telephone call)

ORDER:

- 1. This order may be read with the reference of previous order dated 16.11.2021.
- 2. Respondent, Ms. Amita Sharma pleaded that she has already supplied the sought information to the appellant's address by hand.
- 3. Appellant, Dr. Iqbal Singh stated he is no satisfied with the information so supplied by the appellant.
- 4. Keeping in view the facts of the case and perusal of the records placed in the case file the appellant is advised/ ordered to **point out discrepancies** (in written form) in the information so supplied by the respondent, within 10 days from the issue of this order under intimation to the commission failing which the ex-parte decision will be taken on the next date of hearing. The respondent shall make good the deficiencies, if the same be pointed out by the appellant.

In case the partial information is not available in the office record then an undertaking/affidavit may be filled in this regard to the appellant with a copy to the Commission without fail.

 To come up on 18.04.2022 through Cisco Webex at 11:00 am. {Steps: Install Cisco Webex < Click on Join Meeting < Write Meeting No. – 1581884645 }

Sd/-

Chandigarh Dated: 10.01.2022



Dr. Iqbal Singh, (9463424909) Astt. Professor, Department of Physiology, Govt Medical College, Patiala.

Versus

.....Appellant/Complainant

.....Respondent

Public Information Officer O/o Principal, Govt Medical College, Patiala.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Principal, Govt Medical College, Patiala.

Appeal Case No.1536 of 2021

(Cisco Webex Proceedings)

| RTI application filed on | : | 15-12-2020 |
|---------------------------------|---|------------|
| PIO replied on | : | - |
| First appeal filed on | : | 28-01-2021 |
| First Appellate Authority order | : | - |

Present: Appellant: Dr. Iqbal Singh Respondent: Ms. Amita Sharma (Sr. Asst.), 9876219747 (on telephone call)

ORDER:

- 1. This order may be read with the reference of previous order dated 16.11.2021.
- 2. Respondent, Ms. Amita Sharma pleaded that she has already supplied the sought information to the appellant's address by hand.
- 3. Appellant, Dr. Iqbal Singh stated he is no satisfied with the information so supplied by the appellant.
- 4. Keeping in view the facts of the case and perusal of the records placed in the case file the appellant is advised/ ordered to **point out discrepancies** (in written form) in the information so supplied by the respondent, within 10 days from the issue of this order under intimation to the commission failing which the ex-parte decision will be taken on the next date of hearing. The respondent shall make good the deficiencies, if the same be pointed out by the appellant.

In case the partial information is not available in the office record then an undertaking/affidavit may be filled in this regard to the appellant with a copy to the Commission without fail.

5. To come up on **18.04.2022** through **Cisco Webex** at **11:00 am**. {Steps: Install Cisco Webex < Click on Join Meeting
< Write Meeting No. – 1581884645 }

Sd/-

Chandigarh Dated: 10.01.2022



Sh. Balvir Singh, (8872056100)

S/o Sh. Bhag Singh, House No 47, Phase3, Aman Park, Ludhiana.

.....Appellant/Complainant

.....Respondent

Versus Public Information Officer

O/o Managing Director, Milkfed, Punjab, Sector -34 A, Chandigarh.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Managing Director, Milkfed, Punjab, Sector -34 A, Chandigarh.

Appeal Case No.4203 of 2021 (Cisco Webex Proceedings)

| RTI application filed on | : | 27-01-2021 |
|---------------------------------|---|------------|
| PIO replied on | : | - |
| First appeal filed on | : | 28-07-2021 |
| First Appellate Authority order | : | 13-08-2021 |

Present: Appellant: Sh. Balvir Singh Respondent: Sh. Rajbir Singh (Deputy Mgr.), 8872098400

ORDER (Fourth Hearing):

- 1. This order may be read with the reference of previous order dated 07.12.2021.
- 2. Both the parties are present and heard.
- Respondent, Sh. Rajbir Singh stated that with the compliance of previous order of the commission a written submission has been filled in the Commission to justify his claim that O/o Managing Director, Milkfed, Punjab is not covered under the RTI Act 2005.
- The matter is adjourned to the date of 18.04.2021 through Cisco Webex at 11:00am.
 {Steps: Install Cisco Webex < Click on Join Meeting
 Write Meeting No. 1581884645 }

Sd/-

(Maninder Singh Patti) State Information Commissioner, Pb.

Chandigarh Dated: 10.01.2022



Sh. Balvir Singh, (8872056100)

S/o Sh. Bhag Singh, House No 47, Phase3, Aman Park, Ludhiana.

.....Appellant/Complainant

.....Respondent

Public Information Officer

O/o Managing Director, Milkfed, Punjab, Sector -34 A, Chandigarh.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Managing Director, Milkfed, Punjab, Sector -34 A, Chandigarh.

> Appeal Case No.4204 of 2021 (Cisco Webex Proceedings)

| RTI application filed on | : | 27-01-2021 |
|---------------------------------|---|------------|
| PIO replied on | : | 17-02-2021 |
| First appeal filed on | : | 28-07-2021 |
| First Appellate Authority order | : | 13-08-2021 |

Appellant: Sh. Balvir Singh Present: Respondent: Sh. Rajbir Singh (Deputy Mgr.), 8872098400

ORDER (Fourth Hearing):

- 1. This order may be read with the reference of previous order dated 07.12.2021.
- 2. Both the parties are present and heard.
- 3. Respondent, Sh. Rajbir Singh stated that with the compliance of previous order of the commission a written submission has been filled in the Commission to justify his claim that O/o Managing Director, Milkfed, Punjab is not covered under the RTI Act 2005.
- 4. The matter is adjourned to the date of 18.04.2021 through Cisco Webex at 11:00am. {Steps: Install Cisco Webex < Click on Join Meeting< Write Meeting No. - 1581884645 }

Sd/-

(Maninder Singh Patti) State Information Commissioner, Pb.

Chandigarh Dated: 10.01.2022

Versus